

No. 00-1260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MARK JAMES KNIGHTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KIRBY HELLER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A search to investigate criminal activity based on the consent of a probationer given as a condition of release from custody is valid under the Fourth Amendment	10
A. Respondent’s consent extends by its terms to searches conducted for investigative purposes	11
B. Respondent’s consent to search was valid and enforceable as applied to searches conducted for investigative purposes	14
1. An individual may voluntarily give advance consent to a search	14
2. The relinquishment of a constitutional right may be made through an agreement with the government	18
3. Requiring consent to search as a condition of probation is not an unconstitutional condition ...	21
4. A probationer’s consent to search is not invalid simply because the alternative is imprisonment	23
5. There is no basis for limiting the validity of respondent’s consent to “probation searches” ...	24
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	25
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	20, 21
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	15
<i>Bushman, In re</i> , 1 Cal. 3d 767 (1970)	17, 22
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 121 S. Ct. 447 (2000)	25
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978)	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	22
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	12, 24-25
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	13, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	14, 26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	19
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	15
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	19
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	18
<i>People v. Bravo</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 600 (1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 904 (1988)	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 759 (1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1016 (1972)	11, 17, 22
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 743 (1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1092 (1999)	18
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 789 (2000)	13
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 668 (1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1023 (2000)	6, 13, 14, 17
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	7, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	17
<i>Tyrell J., In re</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 68 (1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1068 (1995)	17-18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Ooley</i> , 116 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 963 (1998)	4, 11
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982)	14
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6, 9, 13, 25, 26
<i>Zap v. United States:</i>	
328 U.S. 624 (1946)	8, 15, 16
330 U.S. 800 (1947)	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	22
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371	4
18 U.S.C. 844(i) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	4
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11550(a) (West 1991)	2
Miscellaneous:	
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (3d ed. 1996)	23
